

No. 20-1673

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY NETTLES, PETITIONER,

v.

MIDLAND FUNDING LLC & MIDLAND CREDIT
MANAGEMENT, INC.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CURTIS C. WARNER
5 E. Market St., Ste. 250
Corning, NY 14830
(888) 551-8685
cwarner@warner.legal

JAMES C. PHILLIPS
Donald P. Kennedy Hall
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
714-628-2543
jcphillips@chapman.edu

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
HANNAH C. SMITH
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Respondents Mischaracterize the Record and the Permissible Inferences Therefrom.	2
II. <i>TransUnion</i> Expressly Did Not Resolve the Issue in this Petition’s Second Question Presented and Respondents Concede There Is a Circuit Split.	4
III. Respondents Admit the Lower Court Did Not Conduct the Required Historical Analysis and There Is Still a Circuit Split on the First Question Presented.....	10
IV. The Issues In This Case Remain Vitally Important for Tens of Millions of Americans.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assn.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019).....	7
<i>Ben-Davies v. Blibaum & Assocs., P.A.</i> , 695 F. App'x 674 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assoc's</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Demarais v. Gurstel Chargo, P.A.</i> , 869 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Fern Kottler v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 847 F. App'x 542 (11th Cir. 2021).....	7, 9
<i>Frank v. Autovest LLC</i> , 961 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>In re Big Apple Volkswagen, LLC</i> , 571 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 5
<i>Ramirez v. Transunion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (2020)...	5
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	1, 4, 10
<i>St. Pierre v. Retrieval-Masters Creditors Bureau, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 351 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Maria Caspani & Roshan Abraham, U.S. COVID-19 Cases Reach Six-Month High, Florida Grapples With Surge</i> , Reuters (Aug. 5, 2021).....	12
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Sarah Stewart-Brown, *Emotional Wellbeing and its Relation to Health: Physical Disease May Well Result From Emotional Distress*. 317 *BMJ* 1608-1609 (1998) 5

Tom C. Russ et. al., *Association Between Psychological Distress and Liver Disease Mortality: A Meta-analysis of Individual Study Participants*, 148 *Gastroenterology* 958, 965 (2015)..... 5
